

No. 10-708

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO
THE FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION, AND
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NEW ENGLAND LEGAL
FOUNDATION, ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF
MASSACHUSETTS, AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Robin S. Conrad
Kathryn Comerford Todd
National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel: (202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the
Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce
of the United States
of America*

August 29, 2011

Benjamin G. Robbins
Counsel of Record
Martin J. Newhouse,
President
New England Legal
Foundation
150 Lincoln Street
Boston, MA 02111-2504
Telephone: (617) 695-3660
benrobbins@nelfonline.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. AN INDIVIDUAL WHO ALLEGES ONLY A VIOLATION OF A STATUTORY RIGHT, WITHOUT ANY RESULTING CONCRETE INJURY, CANNOT ESTABLISH STANDING UNDER ARTICLE III.....	8
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DISREGARDED THIS COURT’S EXPLANATION IN <i>LUJAN</i> THAT THE INVASION OF A LEGAL RIGHT MUST CAUSE CONCRETE INJURY TO ESTABLISH ARTICLE III STANDING.....	13
III. BY CONFLATING STATUTORY STANDING WITH CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING, THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS RELINQUISHED THE JUDICIARY’S POWER AND DUTY “TO SAY WHAT THE LAW IS.”	18

**IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION,
VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF
POWERS BECAUSE IT ALLOWS AN
INDIVIDUAL WHO HAS SUFFERED NO
INJURY IN FACT TO ENFORCE
GENERAL STATUTORY DUTIES IN
COURT..... 21**

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	17, 23
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d. Cir. 2009).....	14, 17
<i>Carter. v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009)	14, 17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	22
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	9
<i>Havens Realty v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	6, 14, 17, 18
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	11, 22
<i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).	14, 15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	passim
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	passim

<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	10, 11, 22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	10, 13
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009)	10, 11, 16
<i>U.S. v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	17
<i>Warth v. Selden</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5, 14, 15

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	passim
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2.....	passim
12 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
12 U.S.C. § 2607(a)	9
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(1).....	27
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2).....	9, 12
12 U.S.C § 2607(d)(4).....	27
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(6).....	28
12 U.S.C. § 2614.....	27
12 U.S.C. § 2616.....	28

12 U.S.C. § 2617..... 27

Miscellaneous

James Leonard & Joanne C. Brant, *The Half-Open Door: Article III, The Injury-In-Fact Rule, And The Framers’ Plan For Federal Courts Of Limited Jurisdiction*, 54 Rutgers L. Rev. 1 (2001) 25, 27

Michael E. Rosman, *Standing Alone under the Fair Housing Act*, 60 Mo. L. Rev. 547 (1995) 18, 19

Craig A. Stern, *Another Sign From Hein: Does The Generalized Grievance Fail A Constitutional Or A Prudential Test Of Federal Standing To Sue?*, 12 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 1169 (2008)..... 26
